market value changes in our assets and liabilities. We use derivatives such as interest rate swaps to specifically hedge interest rate risks
associated with our CMO-B portfolio, see �Investments�CMO-B Portfolio.�

-103-

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

125

We assess interest rate exposures for financial assets, liabilities and derivatives using hypothetical test scenarios that assume either increasing or
decreasing 100 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curve, reflecting changes in either credit spreads or risk-free rates. The following tables set
forth the net estimated potential change in fair value from hypothetical 100 basis point upward and downward shifts in interest rates as of both
March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011. While the test scenarios are for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect our expectations regarding
future interest rates or the performance of fixed-income markets, they are a near-term, reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates
the potential impact of such events. These tests do not measure the change in value that could result from non-parallel shifts in the yield curve.
As a result, the actual change in fair value from a 100 basis point change in interest rates could be different from that indicated by these
calculations.

As of March 31, 2012
Hypothetical Change in

Fair Value

($ in millions) Notional
Fair

Value

+100
Basis

Points Yield
Curve
Shift

-100 Basis
Points Yield
Curve Shift

Financial assets with interest rate risk:
Fixed maturity securities, including securities pledged $ 70,964.1 $ (4,288.2) $ 4,269.5
Equity securities, available for sale 354.2 (7.8) 8.2
Commercial mortgage and other loans 9,264.1 (316.4) 282.9
Loan-Dutch State obligation 1,666.4 (18.1) 13.6
Derivatives:
Interest rate swaps, caps, forwards $ 64,281.0 267.7 (909.7) 1,183.6
Financial liabilities with interest rate risk:
Investment contracts
Deferred annuities 55,844.2 (4,015.2) 5,058.7
Guaranteed investment contracts 5,064.5 (184.2) 196.7
Supplementary contracts and immediate annuities 3,415.8 (176.8) 201.5
Long-term debt 1,451.0 (52.9) 60.2
Embedded derivatives on reinsurance 136.2 (84.0) 85.6
Guaranteed benefit derivatives:
FIA 1,492.2 (92.4) 98.8
GMAB / GMWB / GMWBL 1,842.0 (787.7) 1,011.4
Stabilizer and MCGs 72.0 (72.0) 143.6

-104-

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

126

As of December 31, 2011
Hypothetical Change in

Fair Value

($ in millions) Notional
Fair

Value(1)

+100
Basis

Points Yield
Curve
Shift

-100 Basis
Points Yield
Curve Shift

Financial assets with interest rate risk:
Fixed maturity securities, including securities pledged $ 72,669.4 $ (4,334.6) $ 4,326.1
Equity securities, available for sale 353.8 (7.6) 8.0
Commercial mortgage and other loans 8,943.7 (293.0) 235.8
Loan-Dutch State obligation 1,806.4 (19.0) 9.3
Derivatives:
Interest rate swaps, caps, forwards $ 65,352.0 839.9 (1,090.6) 1,367.2
Financial liabilities with interest rate risk:
Investment contracts
Deferred annuities(2) 55,014.7 (3,677.6) 4,592.1
Guaranteed investment contracts 5,261.0 (184.5) 197.4
Supplementary contracts and immediate annuities 3,311.9 (173.2) 198.3
Long-term debt 1,448.5 (52.2) 59.5
Embedded derivatives on reinsurance 137.2 (86.4) 85.7
Guaranteed benefit derivatives:(2)

FIA 1,304.9 (81.9) 88.8
GMAB / GMWB / GMWBL 2,272.2 (837.9) 1,065.6
Stabilizer and MCGs 221.0 (137.1) 192.1

(1) Separate account assets and liabilities which are interest sensitive are not included herein as any interest rate risk is borne by the holder of the separate
account.

(2) Certain amounts included in Deferred annuities section are also reflected within the Guaranteed benefit derivatives section of the tables above.
Market Risk Related to Equity Market Prices

Our variable products, FIA products and general account equity securities are significantly influenced by global equity markets. Increases or
decreases in equity markets impact certain assets and liabilities related to our variable products and our earnings derived from those products.

[…]

primarily by the separate account contract holder rather than by us. While the test scenarios are for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect
our expectations regarding future the performance of equity markets, they are near-term, reasonably possible hypothetical changes that illustrate
the potential impact of such events. These scenarios consider only the direct effect on fair value of declines in equity benchmark market levels
and not changes in asset-based fees recognized as revenue, changes in our estimates of total gross profits used as a basis for amortizing deferred
policy acquisition and other costs, or changes in any other assumptions such as market volatility or mortality, utilization or persistency rates in
variable contracts that could also impact the fair value of our living benefits features. In addition, these scenarios do not reflect the effect of basis
risk, such as potential differences in the performance of the investment funds underlying the variable annuity products relative to the equity
market benchmark we use as a basis for developing our hedging strategy. The impact of basis risk could result in larger differences between the
change in fair value of the equity-based derivatives and the related living benefit features, in comparison to the hypothetical test scenarios.

As of March 31, 2012

Notional Fair Value

Hypothetical Change in
Fair Value

($ in millions)
+10%

Equity Shock
-10%

Equity Shock
Financial assets with equity market risk:
Equity securities, available for sale $ $ 354.2 $ 33.9 $ (33.9)
Limited liability partnerships/corporations 626.8 26.7 (26.7)
Derivatives
Equity futures and total return swaps 12,873.6 (26.1) (1,287.2) 1,287.2
Equity options 2,990.2 75.8 64.5 (53.2)

Financial liabilities with equity market risk:
Investment contracts
Deferred annuities 55,844.2 (173.1) 258.4
Guaranteed benefit derivatives:
FIA 1,492.2 175.9 (175.9)
GMAB / GMWB/ GMWBL 1,842.0 (253.5) 329.0

As of December 31, 2011

Notional Fair Value

Hypothetical Change in
Fair Value

($ in millions)
+10%

Equity Shock
-10%

Equity Shock
Financial assets with equity market risk:
Equity securities, available for sale $ $ 353.8 $ 33.9 $ (33.9)
Limited liability partnerships/corporations 599.6 25.5 (25.5)
Derivatives
Equity futures and total return swaps 12,737.7 6.5 (1,274.7) 1,274.7
Equity options 3,059.7 34.3 29.3 (27.6)

Financial liabilities with equity market:
Investment contracts
Deferred annuities 55,014.7 (194.0) 267.1
Guaranteed benefit derivatives:
FIA 1,304.9 222.0 (222.0)
GMAB / GMWB/ GMWBL 2,272.2 (270.1) 328.1

(1) Certain amounts included in Deferred annuities section are also reflected within the Guaranteed benefit derivatives section of the tables above.

-107-

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

130

Market Risk Related to Credit Risk

Credit risk is primarily embedded in the general account portfolio. The carrying value of our fixed maturity and equity portfolio totaled $69.9
billion and $70.8 billion at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. Our credit risk materializes primarily as impairment losses.
We are exposed to occasional cyclical economic downturns, during which impairment losses may be significantly higher than the long-term